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T 6. Blodgett, Fxecutive Secratar) ffaine State lotleemont 3ysteonm
Donald G. floxander, Daputy ' Avtorney Geucral

o

Interchanzeability ol Daw Inforcamens, [o2di

s widare B ILiL 8.4, Saction 1121,
Subsection 11 : - .

This rasponds tc your mamoraniunl of Azril 28, 1976 in which you posec the
guestion whether pursuant to the provisions of % LI.TR.53.A. Scetion 1121, subseetion
11 the service credits of a membar of iz Statz Police would be transferable
to a liwnicipal Retirement Progrem ir thst palicce officer transfers to the
municipality where the minieipality has adopted 2 retirement program pursuant
%0 5 HeReS,Aey Section 1121, subsection 3.

The key question involves vwhethar the term "law enforcement officer in
subsection 11 means both State Police Cfficers covered by subsection 1C and
local police officers covered by subsection 9. The term low enforcement _
vifizars is a general tern, as such, unlzss specific exception is contemplated
in the statute it would appear o mean all law c¢niforccemont officers for vhon
benefits are designated under Section i12i. lio exception appears in the
statute so that interchangeoabiliiy of substantially similer benefits among all
law enforcement officers covered by Section 1121 is possible. The question
as 1o vhether or not the benefiis are "substantially similar" is for the
Beard of the liaine State Retirement Systen to decide. If the benefits are
substantially similar interchangeatility nmay cceur and the service credits of
the State Police Officer would bes transforable to the municipal retirement
progren. E
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